The SY10/100EL16VA-VF are differential receivers.
The devices are equivalent to SY10/100EL16 or SY10/
100EL16V with enhanced capabilities. The QHG, /QHG
outputs have a DC gain several times larger than the DC
gain of the Q output.
The SY10/100EL16VA have an identical pinout to the
SY10/100EL16 or SY10/100EL16V. It provides a VBB
output for either single-ended application or as a DC

Q
QHG
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating Marking
Code Type Range Code
SY10EL16VAZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VA
SY10EL16VAZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VA
SY100EL16VAZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VA
SY100EL16VAZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VA
SY10EL16VBZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VB
SY10EL16VBZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VB
SY100EL16VBZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VB
SY100EL16VBZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VB
SY10EL16VCZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VC
SY10EL16VCZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VC
SY100EL16VCZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VC
SY100EL16VCZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VC
SY10EL16VDZC Z16-2 Commercial HEL16VD
SY10EL16VDZCTR* Z16-2 Commercial HEL16VD
SY100EL16VDZC Z16-2 Commercial XEL16VD
SY100EL16VDZCTR* Z16-2 Commercial XEL16VD
SY10EL16VEZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VE
SY10EL16VEZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VE
SY100EL16VEZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VE
SY100EL16VEZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VE
SY10EL16VFZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VF
SY10EL16VFZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VF
SY100EL16VFZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VF
SY100EL16VFZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VF
*Tape and Reel
Note 1. Recommended for new designs.
Ordering Package Operating Marking
Code Type Range Code
SY10EL16VAZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VA
SY10EL16VAZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VA
SY100EL16VAZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VA
SY100EL16VAZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VA
SY10EL16VBZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VB
SY10EL16VBZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VB
SY100EL16VBZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VB
SY100EL16VBZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VB
SY10EL16VCZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VC
SY10EL16VCZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VC
SY100EL16VCZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VC
SY100EL16VCZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VC
SY10EL16VDZI(1) Z16-2 Industrial HEL16VD
SY10EL16VDZITR*(1) Z16-2 Industrial HEL16VD
SY100EL16VDZI(1) Z16-2 Industrial XEL16VD
SY100EL16VDZITR*(1) Z16-2 Industrial XEL16VD
SY10EL16VEZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VE
SY10EL16VEZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VE
SY100EL16VEZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VE
SY100EL16VEZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VE
SY10EL16VFZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VF
SY10EL16VFZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VF
SY100EL16VFZIv Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VF
SY100EL16VFZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VF
*Tape and Reel
6
SY10EL16VA-VF
SY100EL16VA-VFMicrel
8 LEAD MSOP (K8-1)
Rev. 01